

No. 14-355

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANGELA AMES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE CO., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

LOUIS B. BUTLER, JR.  
GONZALEZ SAGGIO &  
HARLAN LLP  
111 E. Wisconsin Avenue  
Suite 1000  
Milwaukee, WI 53202

DINITA L. JAMES  
*Counsel of Record*  
GONZALEZ SAGGIO &  
HARLAN LLP  
2999 North 44<sup>th</sup> Street  
Suite 130  
Phoenix, AZ 85018-7281  
(602) 840-3301  
Dinita\_James@gshllp.com

*Counsel for Respondents Nationwide Mutual  
Insurance Company, et al.*

---

## RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

Whether the Eighth Circuit correctly rejected Petitioner's claim of constructive discharge in violation of Title VII, where:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS  
PRESENTED .....i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

RESPONDENTS’ BRIEF IN OPPOSITION ..... 1

RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 11

I. THIS CASE IS AN INAPPROPRIATE  
VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERING  
WHETHER AN EMPLOYER’S INTENT  
TO FORCE AN EMPLOYEE TO  
RESIGN IS A NECESSARY ELEMENT  
OF A CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE  
CLAIM..... 13

A. The Eighth Circuit Assumed that  
Nationwide Intended to Force  
Ames to Resign, Rendering  
Resolution of this Question  
Irrelevant in this Case..... 13

B. Because Eighth Circuit Law Does  
Not Require Subjective Intent to  
Force an Employee to Quit as an  
Element of Constructive  
Discharge, this Case Is a Poor  
Vehicle for Examining Any  
Alleged Split on the Issue..... 14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
II. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT THE QUESTION OF WHETHER A CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE CLAIM REQUIRES AN EMPLOYEE TO EXHAUST INTERNAL REMEDIES BEFORE RESIGNING.....	17
A. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Did Not Impose an Absolute Exhaustion Requirement.....	18
B. The Alleged Conflict Is Illusory.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alvarez v. Des Moines Bold Supply, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Boze v. Branstetter</i> , 912 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Brown v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	11
<i>Chapin v. Fort-Rohr Motors, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Clowes v. Allegheny Valley Hosp.</i> , 991 F.2d 1159 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>Coffman v. Tracker Marine, L.P.</i> , 141 F.3d 1241 (8th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Univ of Chi. Hosp.</i> , 276 F.3d 326 (7th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	11
<i>Hukkanen v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Hoisting &amp; Portable Local No. 101</i> , 3 F.3d 281 (8th Cir. 1993) ....	3, 15, 16, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Johnson v. Bunny Bread Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 1250 (8th Cir. 1981).....	15, 16
<i>Kimzey v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 1997).....	3, 22
<i>Klein v. McGowan</i> , 198 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Knowles v. Citicorp Mortg. Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 1998).....	22, 23
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Sanders v. Lee Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 669 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Smith v. Fairview Ridges Hosp.</i> , 625 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Sowell v. Alumina Ceramics, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Stremple v. Nicholson</i> , 289 F. App'x 571 (3d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Suders v. Easton</i> , 325 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	20, 21
<i>Tidwell v. Meyer's Bakeries, Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 490 (8th Cir. 1996).....	22, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Tork v. St. Luke’s Hosp.</i> , 181 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 1999).....	21, 22
<i>Trierweiler v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 639 F.3d 456 (8th Cir. 2011).....	15, 24
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Civil Rights Act, Iowa Code § 216.6 .....	1, 7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court</i> <i>Practice</i> (9th Ed., 2007) .....	13
